CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS

RESOLUTION NO. 11-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS, NAMING A CERTAIN ROADWAY WITHIN THE CITY OF ROCKWALL, TEXAS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, When the city recently took over ownership of the section of FM-549 from SH-276 to IH-30, FM-549 was broken up and a gap was formed; and

WHEREAS, The section north of IH-30 to FM-552 was recently named Stodghill Road; and

WHEREAS, The Council now needs to name the section from the north service road of IH-30, south to the SH-276 intersection since it is no longer on the State system; and

WHEREAS, Naming this roadway and including the north service road in this section gives the City exit signage, including the City street name, on IH-30 leading up to the exit ramp; and

WHEREAS, the Rockwall City Council believes said naming to be in the best interest of the public;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF **ROCKWALL, TEXAS:**

Section 1. That the State roadway formerly known as FM-549 (from the north side service road of Interstate 30 right-of-way, heading south to the north side of the SH-276 intersection) shall hereafter be designated as Corporate Crossing, a map of which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A";

Section 2. That the Texas Transportation Commission is asked to approve this requested naming; and

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its adoption and it is so resolved.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of Rockwall, Texas, this 18th day of January, 2011.

Montheastern APPROVED: ATTEST: R. Curl William R. Cecil ₹Mayor orate C Achherry **City Secretary**

Resolution #11-04_Naming portion of FM 549 "Corporate Crossing" Page 1 of 1

